Columbus Consolidated Government Council Meeting Agenda Item

то:	Donation for the Columbus Police Department, Muscogee County Sheriff's Office, and Fire & EMS Department Approval is requested to accept a donation in the amount of \$1,500 from an anonymous donor for the Columbus Police Department, Muscogee County Sheriff's Office, and Fire & EMS Department.			
AGENDA SUBJECT:				
AGENDA SUMMARY:				
INITIATED BY:	Finance Department			

Recommendation: Approval is requested to accept a donation in the amount of \$1,500 from an anonymous donor for the Columbus Police Department, Muscogee County Sheriff's Office, and Fire & EMS Department.

Background: An anonymous donor desires to donate \$500 to each to the following Public Safety Agencies: the Columbus Police Department, Muscogee County Sheriff's Office, and Fire & EMS Department. The donation is being made as gesture of special thanks for the Police Department's and Sheriff's Office support of Columbus Against Drugs (CAD) and Seniors and Lawmen Together (SALT) as well as the Fire & EMS Department's support of SALT and their smoke alarm installation program throughout the City.

Analysis: The Public Safety Agencies may utilize the funds as senior leadership deems appropriate.

Financial Considerations: There are no financial obligations for the City.

<u>Legal Considerations:</u> Council approval is required to accept donations.

Recommendation/Action: Approve a resolution to accept a donation in the amount of \$1,500 from an anonymous donor for the Columbus Police Department, Muscogee County Sheriff's Office, and Fire & EMS Department.

A RESOLUTION

NO.

Agenda Item - Page 1 of 2

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF A \$1,500 ANONYMOUS DONATION FOR THE COLUMBUS POLICE DEPARTMENT, MUSCOGEE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, AND FIRE & EMS DEPARTMENT.

WHEREAS, an anonymous donor desires to donate \$500 to each to the following Public Safety Agencies: the Columbus Police Department, Muscogee County Sheriff's Office, and Fire & EMS Department.; and

WHEREAS, the donation is being made as gesture of special thanks for the Police Department's and Sheriff's Office support of Columbus Against Drugs (CAD) and Seniors and Lawmen Together (SALT) as well as the Fire & EMS Department's support of SALT and their smoke alarm installation program throughout the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA, AS FOLLOWS:

The City Manager or his designee is hereby authorized to accept the \$1,500 donation from an anonymous donor for the Columbus Police Department, Muscogee County Sheriff's Office, and Fire & EMS Department.

Introduced at a regular meeting of to 2023 and adopted at sa		bus, Georgia held on the ffirmative vote of ten me	
Council.			
Councilor Allen voting	·		
Councilor Barnes voting Councilor Begly voting	·		
Councilor Cogle voting Councilor Crabb voting	·		
Councilor Davis voting	·		
Councilor Garrett voting Councilor Huff voting	·		
Councilor Thomas voting	·		
Councilor Tucker voting	<u> </u>		
Sandra T. Davis, Clerk of Council		B.H. "Skip" Henderso	on III, Mayor